Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 and 

pursuant to the possession of secured assets of the borrower taken by Authorised Officer, for recovery of 

the secured debts dues to The Karur Vysya Bank Ltd, Aska Branch, amounting to Rs.1,20,21,885.71 
(Rupees One Crore Twenty  Lakh Twenty One Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Five and Paise Seventy 

One Only) as on 31.12.2025 with further interest from 01.01.2026  onwards from the borrowers: 

1.) M/s. Alfa Steel Centre, Proprietor: Mr. T Deepak Kumar Patra (S/o. T Bijay Kumar Patro), Village 

H. No. 110, Ward No. 12, Kalinga Road, PS-Aska, Post-Aska, Ganjam District, Aska 761110, Orissa